
Worcester Meeting  

1  

B I R T H S 

 
18 Sept 1660 Seemercy the son of George and Susanna ADAMS was born in 

the parish called St Clement, the 18th day of the 6th month 1660. 
 

24 Oct 1696 Rebeckah the daughter of William PITT was born the 13th day 
of the 9th month 1661. 

 
 Robert the son of Robert SMITH was born the  ….. day of the 

6th month 1662. 
 
22 Jan 1664 John the son of John and Elizabeth WAIT was born the 22nd 

day of the10th month 1664. 
 
 William the son of William and Mary PARDOE was born the 15th 

day of the 8th month 1665. 
 
 Edward the son of Edward and Margaret BOURNE was born 

the 13th day of the 11th month 1665. 
 
 Walter the son of John and Elizabeth WAIGHT was born  the 3rd 

day of the 8th month 1666. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Elizabeth WAIGHT was 

born the 31st day of the 6th month 1667 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Henry WESTON was born the 12th day 

of the 5th month 1667.  In the parish of Suckly, in the County of 
Worcester. 

 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Edward and Margaret BOURNE was 

born the 20th day of the 5th month 1668. 
 
 James the son of John and Elizabeth WAIGHT was born the 

31st day of the 10th month 1668. 

 Joseph the son of William and Mary PARDOE was born the 9th 
day of the 11th month 1667. 

 
 Mary the daughter of Alexander and Margaret BEARDSLY was 

born the 14th day of the 12th month 1669. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Mary PARDOE was born the 

22nd day of the 1st month 1670. 
 
 Mary the daughter of John and Elizabeth WAIGHT was born the 

17th Day of the 5th month 1671. 
 
 Joseph the son of Richard and Elizabeth STEPHENS was born 

the 24th day of the 12th month 1672. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of John and Elizabeth WAIGHT was born 

the 31st day of the 6th month 1672. 
 
 Alexander the son of Alexander and Margaret BEARDSLY was 

born the 24th day of the 6th month 1672. 
 
 Isabell the daughter of William and Mary PARDOE was born 

the 15th day of the 8th month 1672. 
 
 Edward the son of Edward and Margery REYNOLDS was born 

the 28th day of the 4th month 1660. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Edward and Margery REYNOLDS was 

born the 14th day of the 6th month 1663. 
  
 Mary the daughter of Edward and Margery REYNOLDS was 

born the 22nd day of the 2nd month 1665. 
 
 Edward the son of Edward and Eleanor STANTON was born 

the 7th day of the 11th month 1672. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

2  

 Thomas the son of Edward and Margaret BOURNE was born 
the 7th day of the 3rd month 1674. 

 
 John the son of John and Hannah GOULD was born the 4th day 

of the 5th month 1674. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Richard and Elizabeth WALKER was 

born the 16th day of the 6th month 1674. 
 
 Ann the daughter of William and Mary PARDOE was born the 

23rd day of the 9th month 1674. 
 
 Joseph the son of Edward and Elianor STANTON was born the 

15th day of the 11th month 1674. 
 
 Margaret the daughter of John and Margaret PRICE was born 

the 5th day of the 5th month 1675. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Robert and Elizabeth TOMKINS was 

born the 13th day of the 6th month 1675. 
 
 John the son of John and Elizabeth KNIGHT was born the 1st 

day of the 8th month 1675. 
 
 James the son of William and Mary PARDOE was born the 12th 

day of the 11th month 1675. 
 
 William the son of Thomas and Sarah REEVES was born the 

16th day of the 12th month 1675. 
 
 John the son of Edmund and Hannah BERNARD was born the 

28th day of the 10th month 1676. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Richard and Elizabeth WALKER was born 

the 30th day of the 11th month 1676. 
 

 Robert the son of John and Elizabeth KNIGHT was born the 
23rd day of the 2nd month 1677. 

 
 Sarah the daughter of Edward and Elizabeth JONES was born 

the 6th day of the 11th month 1677.  In the parish called St 
Helens. 

 
 Thomas the son of Thomas and Sarah REEVES was born the 

23rd day of the 7th month 1677. 
 
 Elianor the daughter of John and Margaret PRICE was born the 

20th day of the 8th month 1677. 
 
 Walter the son of William and Mary PARDOE was born the 25th 

day of the 8th month 1677. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Edward and Elianor STANTON was born 

the 13th day of the 12th month 1677. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of Timothy and Mary BIGGS was born 

the 8th day of the 4th month 1678. 
 
 Mary the daughter of John and Margaret PRICE was born the 

5th day of the 10th month 1678. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Elizabeth KNIGHT was born 

the 17th day of the 10th month 1678. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of John and Hannah GOULD was born 

the 18th day of the 10th month 1676. 
 
 Thomas the son of Joseph and Ann ALLIBON was born the 26th 

day of the 7th month 1678. 
 
 Benjamin the son of Edward and Elianor STANTON was born 

the 24th day of the 3rd month 1679. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

3  

 Thomas the son of John and Hannah GOULD was born the 31st 
day of the 3rd month 1679.` 

 
 Sarah the daughter of Thomas and Sarah REEVES was born 

the 6th day of the 6th month 1679. 
 
 Richard the son of Richard and Elizabeth WALKER was born 

the 18th day of the 9th month 1679. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Richard and Sarah ROBERTS was born 

the 29th day of the 10th month 1679.   
 
 Ann the daughter of Joseph and Ann ALLIBON was born the 5th 

day of the 1st month 1680. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Francis and Mary FINCHER was born the 

28th day of the 1st month 1680. 
 
 Joshua GOWBARNE the son of John and Hester GOWBARNE 

was born the 25th day of the 3rd month 1680. 
 
 Melliscent the daughter of Cornelius and Elizabeth HARRISON 

was born the 5th day of the 4th month 1680.  
 
 Mary the daughter of Job and Elizabeth WARING was born the 

8th [day] of the 7th month 1680. 
 
 Thomas the son of Timothy and Mary BIGGS was born the 1st 

day of the 6th month 1680. 
 
 Robert the son of Robert and Sarah TOOMER was born In 

Martins parish the 8th day of the 9th month 1680. 
 
 Francis the son of Francis and Mary FINCHER was born the 

15th day of the 1st month 1680-81. 
 

 Edward the son of Edward and Elianor STANTON was born the 
7th day of the 2nd month 1681. 

 
 Edward the son of John and Elizabeth HAFORD was born the 

2nd day of the 11th month 1681. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Thomas and Sarah REEVES was born 

the 23rd day of the 3rd month 1681. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Elizabeth KNIGHT was born the 

11th day of the 4th month. In Nicholas parish, 1681. 
 
 John the son of John and Margaret PRICE was born the 27th 

day of the 4th month 1681. 
 
 Joseph the son of Joseph and Ann ALLIBON  was born the 31st 

day of the 8th month 1681. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of George and Hester ROBINSON was 

born the 15th day of the 7th month 1680. 
 
 Solomon the son of Samuel and Elizabeth MORLEY was born 

the 15th day of the 9th month 1680. 
 
 Thomas the son of Timothy BIGGS was born the 1st day of the 

6th month 1680. 
 
 Richard the son of Richard and Margaret HILL was born the 2nd 

day of the 10th month 1681. 
 
 William the son of Job and Elizabeth WARING was born the 

14th day of the 12th month 1681. 
 
 Joseph the son of Jacob and Elizabeth HITCHINS was born the 

18th day of the 11th month 1681. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

4  

 Susanna the daughter of George and Susanna ROBERTS was 
born the 17th day of the 3rd month 1682. 

 
 Timothy the son of Timothy and Mary BIGGS was born the 14th 

day of the 5th month 1682. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Cornelius and Elizabeth HARRISON was 

born the 1st day of the 9th month 1682. 
 
 William the son of John and Hester GOWBARNE was born the 

28th day of the 10th month 1682.   
 
 Ruth the daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth ACHELLY was 

born the 25th day of the 2nd month 1682. 
 
 Timothy the son of Timothy BIGGS was born the 14th day of the 

5th month 1682. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Richard and Margaret HILL was born the 

9th day of the 11th month 1682. 
 
 Samuel the son of Francis and Mary FINCHER was born the 

30th day of the 11th month 1682. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Thomas and Sarah REEVES  was 

born in the Year 1683. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Joseph and Ann ALLIBON was born 

the 1st day of the 8th month 1683. 
 
 Samuel the son of Samuel and Elizabeth MORLEY was born 

the 15th day of the 4th month 1683. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Timothy BIGGS was born the 21st day of 

the 5th month 1684. 
 

 John the son of George ROBERTS was born the 23rd day of the 
11th month 1684. 

 
 Benjamin the son of John WAIGHT Jnr was born the 22nd day of 

the 5th month 1684. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Edward and Elizabeth JONES was 

born the 1st day of the 5th month 1684. 
 
 Ann the daughter of George ALEXANDER was born the 6th day 

of the 5th month 1684. 
 
 Samuel the son of Samuel HILL was born the 11th day of the 3rd 

month 1684. 
 
 Rebeckah the daughter of Richard and Sarah ROBERTS was 

born the 26th day of the 1st month 1685. 
 
 Margaret the daughter of Richard and Margaret HILL was born 

the 5th day of the 1st month 1685. 
 
 Thomas the son of Thomas and Mary MINCE was born the 15th 

day of the 5th month 1685. 
 
 Benjamin the son of Joseph and Ann ALLIBON was born the 

23rd day of the 8th month 1685. 
 
 George the son of Samuel and Elizabeth MORLEY was born 

the 4th day of the 10th month 1685. 
 
 William the son of John and Hannah GOULD was born the 19th 

day of the 6th month 1685. 
 
 Cornelius the son of Cornelius HARRISON was born the 18th 

day of the 5th month 1685. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

5  

 Mary the daughter of Edward and Elizabeth JONES was born 
the 27th day of the 1st month 1686.  In the parish called St 
Helens. 

 
 Benjamin the son of Jacob and Elizabeth HITCHINS was born 

the 9th day of the 6th month 1686. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Thomas and Mary MINCE was born the 

6th day of the 6th month 1686.  In the parish called St Martins. 
 
 John the son of Timothy BIGGS was born the 6th day of the 11th 

month 1686. 
 
 George the son of George ROBERTS was born the 14th day of 

the 11th month 1686. 
 
 George the son of George ALEXANDER was born the 24th day 

of the 6th month 1686. 
 
 Richard the son of Samuel HILL was born the 30th day of the 9th 

month 1686. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Richard and Margaret HILL was born the 

10th day of the 2nd month 1687.  In the parish called All Saints. 
 
 Elianor the daughter of Timothy BIGGS was born the 7th day of 

the 2nd month 1687. 
 
 Joseph the son of Timothy BIGGS was born the 12th day of the 

3rd month 1688. 
 
 Milliscent the daughter of Cornelius HARRISON was born the 

6th day of the 8th month 1688. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Richard HILL was born the 14th day of 

the 1st month 1688-9. 
 

 Margaret the daughter of William and Margaret PARDOE was 
born the 9th day of the 8th month 1688.   

 
 Moses the son of George ALEXANDER was born the 27th day 

of the 12th month 1688. 
 
 Philip the son of Samuel HILL was born the 3rd day of the 5th 

month 1688. 
 
 Isaac the son of Thomas and Mary MINCE was born the 24th 

[day] of the 8th month 1688.  In the parish called St Hellens. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Timothy and Mary BIGGS was born 

the 2nd day of the 6th month 1689. 
 
 Richard the son of Thomas and Sarah REEVES was born the 

30th day of the 10th month 1689. 
 
 Thomas the son of George and Susanna ROBERTS was born 

the 19th day of the 6th month 1689. 
 
 George the son of Jacob HITCHINS was born the 12th day of 

the 6th month 1689. 
 
 Josiah the son of Maurice VAUGHAN was born the 16th day of 

the 12th month 1689. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Margaret PARDOE was born 

the 30th day of the 7th month 1687. 
 
 Edward the son of Hugh and Margery JONES was born the 19th 

day of the 8th month 1690. 
 
 John the son of John and Bridget WOOD was born the 17th day 

of the 10th month 1690. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

6  

 Isabell the daughter of William and Margaret PARDOE was 
born the 10th day of the 1st month 1690-1. 

 
 William the son of George & Susanna ROBERTS was born the 

18th day of the 9th month 1691. 
 
 Richard the son of Richard and Margaret HILL was born the 8th 

day of the 2nd month 1691. 
 
 Robert the son of Thomas and Sarah REEVES  was born the 

30th day of the 10th month 1691. 
 
 Josiah the son of Cornelius and Elizabeth HARRISON was born 

the 18th [day] of the 2nd month 1692. 
 
 John the son of Edward and Elizabeth HARRISON was born 

the 3rd [day of the] 1st month 1691-2 
 
 William the son of John and Bridget WOOD was born the 25th 

[day] of the 4th month 1692. 
 
 John the son of Hugh and Margery JONES was born the 22nd 

day of the 10th month 1692. 
 
 Edward the son of Philip and Elizabeth OSBORNE was born 

the 6th day of the 8th month 1693. 
 
 John the son of Samuel and Elizabeth HILL was born the 2nd 

day of the 6th month 1693. 
 
 Isabell the daughter of Jonathan and Elizabeth WOOD was 

born the 30th day of the 1st month 1694. 
 
 Thomas the son of Thomas and Sarah REEVES was born the 

1st day of the 2nd month 1694. 
 

 Mary the daughter of John and Bridget WOOD was born the 
14th day of the 7th month 1694. 

 
 Peter the son of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born the 24th 

day of the 10th month 1694. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth HILL was born 

the 4th day of the 11th month 1695. 
 
 Margaret the daughter of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born 

the 31st day of the 11th month 1695. 
 
 William the son of William and Margaret PARDOE was born the 

6th day of the 12th month 1695. 
 
 Joseph the son of John and Mary PACE was born the 17th day 

of the 6th month 1696. 
 
 Ann the daughter of William and Margaret PARDOE was born 

the 7th day of the 5th month 1693. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Philip and Elizabeth OSBORNE was born 

the 22nd day of the 4th month 1696. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Bridget WOOD was born 

the 31st day of the 10th month 1696. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Richard and Ann HOLDSHEEP was 

born the 28th day of the 1st month 1697. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Sarah JONES was born the 

14th day of the 10th month 1697. 
 
 Elianor the daughter of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born 

the 27th day of the 5th month 1697. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

7  

 Hester the daughter of William and Ann HARTLAND was born 
the 4th day of the 8th month 1697. 

 
 John the son of John and Rebeckah GOULD was born the 11th 

day of the 10th month 1697. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of John and Sarah TAYLOR was born the 

19th day of the 11th month 1697. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Thomas and Sarah REEVES was 

born the 20th day of the 5th month 1698. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Mary CATTERALL was born 

the 24th day of the 7th month 1698. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth HILL was born the 

28th day of the 7th month 1698. 
 
 Edward the son of Philip and Elizabeth OSBORNE was born 

the 18th day of the 10th month 1698. 
 
 Rachel the daughter of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 

18th day of the 10th month 1698. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Thomas and Ann GOULD was born the 

1st day of the 11th month 1698. 
 
 Thomas the son of Peter and Margaret  NOXON was born the 

1st day of the 10th month 1698. 
 
 William the son of John and Rebeckah GOULD was born the 

24th day of the 12th month 1698. 
 
 Allen the son of William and Mary CATTERALL was born the 

25th day of the 1st month 1700. 
 

 John the son of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 23rd 
day of the 12th month 1699. 

 
 Benjamin the son of John and Sarah WALL was born the 14th 

day of the 1st month 1699. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Margaret PARDOE was born 

the 19th day of the 9th month 1699. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born 

the 23rd day of the 10th month 1699. 
 
 Elianor the daughter of Richard and Ann HOLDSHEEP was 

born the 15th day of the 2nd month 1700. 
 
 Ann the daughter of John and Rebeckah GOULD was born the 

16th day of the 6th month 1700. 
 
 Philip the son of Philip and Elizabeth OSBORNE was born the 

14th day of the 12th month 1700. 
 
 John the son of John and Bridget WOOD (being their second 

son of the Name) was born the 10th day of the 8th month 1700. 
 
 William the son of James and Elizabeth STAFFORD was born 

the 7th day of the 3rd month 1701. 
 
 Jane the daughter of William and Mary CATTERALL was born 

the 16th day of the 5th month 1701. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Francis and Mary PANLIN was born the 

14th day of the 7th month 1701. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of William and Ann HARTLAND was born 

the 31st day of the 11th month 1701. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

8  

 Joseph the son of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born the 1st 
day of the 8th month 1701. 

 
 Sarah the daughter of James and Sarah PARDOE was born the 

6th day of the 1st month 1701-2. 
  
 Richard the son of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 5th 

day of the 4th month 1702. 
 
 Rachel the daughter of William and Margaret PARDOE was 

born the 31st [day] of the 3rd month 1702. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of James and Elizabeth STAFFORD 

was born the 13th day of the 4th month 1702. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Rebeckah GOULD was born the 

17th day of the 6th month 1702. 
 
 John the son of Samuel HILL was born the 3rd day of the 8th 

month 1702. 
 
 Samuel the son of Richard and Ann HOLDSHEEP was born the 

12th day of the 12th month 1702. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born 

the 20th day of the 2nd month 1703. 
 
 William the son of Philip and Elizabeth OSBORNE was born the 

16th day of the 8th month 1703. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of Walter and Susanna HILL was born 

the 18th day of the 5th month 1703. 
 
 William the son of William and Mary CATTERALL was born the 

19th day of the 5th month 1703. 
 

 Sarah the daughter of Richard and Ann HOLDSHEEP was born 
the 21st day of the 3rd month 1704. 

 
 Sarah the daughter of Richard and Sarah BEDDOW was born 

the 15th day of the 4th month 1704. 
 
 Nathaniel the son of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 

25th day of the 5th month 1704. 
 
 Francis the son of Francis and Mary PANLIN was born the 1st 

day of the 10th month 1704. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born 

the 18th day of the 6th month 1704. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Walter and Susanna HILL was born the 

18th day of the 12th month 1704. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Elizabeth EVETT was born 

the 13th day of the 9th month 1704. 
 
 Humphry the son of William and Mary CATTERALL was born 

the 26th day of the 5th month 1705. 
 
 Mary the daughter of James and Sarah PARDOE was born the 

8th day of the 8th month 1705. 
 
 Samuel the son of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 31st 

day of the 5th month 1706. 
 
 John the son of William and Ann HARTLAND was born the 28th 

day of the 6th month 1706. 
 
 Samuel the son of Thomas and Elizabeth COX was born the 4th 

day of the 8th month 1706. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

9  

 George the son of Walter and Susanna HILL was born the 6th 
day of the 7th month 1706. 

 
 Humphry the son of James and Elizabeth MILLS was born the 

6th day of the 6th month 1706. 
 
 Martha the daughter of John and Mary LANSET was born the 

26th day of the 2nd month 1707. 
 
 Samuel the son of Richard and Ann HOLDSHEEP was born the 

5th day of the 2nd month 1707. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of William and Mary CATTERAL was 

born the 22nd day of the 4th month 1707. 
 
 James the son of James and Sarah PARDOE was born the 11th 

day of the 10th month 1707. 
 
 Ruth the daughter of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 

19th day of the 1st month 1707-8. 
 
 Timothy the son of John and Martha BIGGS was born the 29th 

day of the 4th month 1707. 
 
 Phebe the daughter of Walter and Susanna HILL was born the 

23rd day of the 1st month 1707-8. 
 
 Mary the daughter of John and Rebeckah GOULD was born the 

5th day of the 3rd month 1708. 
 
 Candia the daughter of John and Mary LANSET was born the 

23rd day of the 5th month 1708. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of John and Elizabeth PACE was born 12th 

day of the 1st month 1708-9. 
 

 Richard the son of Richard and Ann HOLDSHEEP was born the 
1st day of the 3rd month 1709. 

 
 Hannah the daughter of Peter and Margaret NOXON was born 

the 13th day of the 3rd month 1709. 
 
 William the son of James and Sarah PARDOE was born the 

14th day of the 8th month 1709. 
 
 Milliscent the daughter of John and Mary LANSET was born the 

20th day of the 6th month 1709. 
 
 Josiah the son of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 25th 

day of the 10th month 1709. 
 
 Walter the son of Walter and Susanna HILL was born the 3rd 

day of the 8th month 1709. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Martha BIGGS was born the 5th 

day of the 2nd month 1709. 
 
 John the son of Benjamin and Mary WAIGHT was born the 10th 

day of the 11th month 1709. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Matthew and Abigail OLIVER was born 

the 13th day of the 11th month 1709. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Samuel and Ann BAYLIES was born the 

7th day of the 11th month 1709. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born the 

26th day of the 3rd month 1710. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Elizabeth PACE was born 

the 18th day of the 7th month 1710. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

10  

 John the son of Roger and Mary SALISBURY was born the 20th 
day of the 6th month 1710. 

 
 Mary the daughter of George and Mary STOAKES was born the 

30th day of the 9th month 1710. 
 
 Samuel the son of John and Rebeckah GOULD was born the 

5th day of the 8th month 1710. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 13th 

day of the 12th month 1710. 
 
 Josiah the son of Richard and Ann HOLDSHEEP was born the 

29th day of the 3rd month 1711. 
 
 James the son of Walter and Susanna HILL was born the 14th 

day of the 8th month 1711. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of James and Sarah PARDOE was born 

the 22nd day of the 10th month 1711. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Benjamin and Mary WAIGHT was born 

the 8th day of the 9th month 1711. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of Roger and Mary SALISBURY was 

born the 3rd day of the 10th month 1711. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Thomas and Sarah VASTON was born 

the 22nd day of the 7th month 1712. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born 

the 11th day of the 2nd month 1712. 
 
 Mary the daughter of James and Sarah PARDOE was born the 

22nd day of the 11th month 1712. 
 

 Hannah the daughter of Samuel and Ann BAYLIES was born 
the 12th day of the 3rd month 1712. 

 
 Samuel the son of John and Elizabeth PACE was born the 20th 

day of the 5th month 1712. 
 
 James the son of Matthew and Abigail OLIVER was born the 8th 

day of the 6th month 1712. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of John and Candia CORBIN was born 

the 11th day of the 11th month 1712. 
 
 Thomas the son of Thomas and Sarah VASTON was born the 

7th day of the 11th month 1713. 
 
 Walter the son of Walter and Susanna HILL was born the 1st 

day of the 6th month 1713. 
 
 John and Mary (being Twins) son and daughter of Maurice and 

Sarah VAUGHAN were born the 21st day of the 6th month 1713. 
 
 Joseph the son of James and Sarah PARDOE was born the 4th  

day of the 12th month 1713. 
 
 Samuel the son of John and Elizabeth PACE was born the 26th 

day of the 12th month 1713. 
 
 George the son of George and Mary STOAKES was born the 

14th day of the 1st month 1713-14. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born 

the 30th day of the 2nd month 1714. 
 
` Mary the daughter of Samuel and Ann BAYLIES was born the 

4th day of the 4th month 1714. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

11  

 Mary the daughter of John and Mary HARRISON was born the 
17th day of the 8th month 1714. 

 
 Candia the daughter of John and Candia CORBIN was born the 

12th day of the 10th month 1714. 
 
 Benjamin the son of Joseph and Elizabeth MARSH was born 

the 21st day of the 2nd month 1713. 
 
 Ann the Daughrter of Joseph and Elizabeth MARSH was born 

the 7th day of the 11th month 1714. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of John and Elizabeth PACE was born the 

11th day of the 1st month 1714-15. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Matthew and Abigail OLIVER was 

born the 7th day of the 2nd month 1715. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Maurice and Sarah VAUGHAN was 

born the 16th day of the 7th month 1715. 
 
 Joseph and Sarah (being Twins) son and daughter of Walter 

and Susanna HILL were born the 27th day of the 7th month 
1715. 

 
 Joseph the son of Thomas and Sarah VASTON was born the 

24th day of the 3rd month 1716. 
 
 Margaret the daughter of Maurice and Sarah VAUGHAN was 

born the 25th day of the 9th month 1716. 
 
 Thomas the son of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born the 

28th day of the 1st month 1716. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of John and Elizabeth PACE was born the 

1st day of the 9th month 1716. 
 

 Mary the daughter of Samuel and Mary HEWSON was born the 
26th day of the 3rd month 1716. 

 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Elizabeth KNIGHT was born 

the 27th day of the 1st month 1717. 
 
 Ann the daughter of James and Sarah PARDOE was born the 

26th day of the 1st month 1717. 
 
 Joseph the son of Joseph and Hannah TAYLOR was born the 

9th day of the 4th month 1717. 
 
 John the son of Richard and Sarah BURLINGHAM was born 

the 21st day of the 5th month 1717. 
 
 Edward the son of Samuel and Mary HEWSON was born the 

9th day of the 7th month 1717. 
 
 Esther the daughter of Matthew and Abigail OLIVER was born 

the 3rd day of the 10th month 1717. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of John and Elizabeth GRIMES was born 

the 25th day of the 11th month 1717. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Luke and Mary SHROPSHIRE was born 

the 14th day of the 11th month 1717. 
 
 John the son of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born the 

28th day of the 12th month 1717. 
 
 William the son of William and Mary BEESLEY was born the 4th 

day of the 12th month 1717. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Katherine ROBERTS was 

born the 21st day of the 12th month 1717. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

12  

 Elianor the daughter of William and Elianor GABB was born the 
3rd day of the 1st month 1717-18. 

 
 Mary the daughter of John and Mary ASHBY was born the 21st 

day of the 1st month 1717-18. 
 
 Edmund the son of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born the 

25th day of the 3rd month 1718. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Roger and Mary SALISBURY was born 

the 8th day of the 5th month 1718. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Samuel and Mary HEWSON was born 

the 29th day of the 4th month 1718. 
 
 John the son of John and Elizabeth PACE was born the 20th 

day of the 8th month 1718. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of James and Sarah PARDOE was born 

the 20th day of the 12th month 1718. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Elizabeth HARRISON was 

born the 21st day of the 2nd month 1719. 
 
 Samuel and Jonathan (being Twins) sons of Samuel and Isabell 

HILL were born the 6th day of the 8th month 1719. 
 
 James the son of Joseph and Hannah TAYLOR was born the 

6th day of the 7th month 1719. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was 

born the 16th day of the 7th month 1719. 
 
 Henry the son of William and Mary BEESLEY was born the 11th 

day of the 8th month 1719. 
 

 William the son of William and Elianor GABB was born the 7th 
day of the 10th month 1719. 

 
 Mary the daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth MARSH was born 

the 19th day of the 11th month 1719. 
 
 William the son of Robert and Ann SIMKIN was born the 29th 

day of the 9th month 1719. 
 
 Allen the son of Samuel and Mary HEWSON was born the 28th 

day of the 10th month 1719. 
 
 John the son of John and Elizabeth GRIMES was born the 1st 

day of the 9th month 1719. 
 
 John the son of John and Mary ASHBY was born the 2nd day of 

the 7th month 1720. 
 
 James the son of Thomas and Sarah VASTON was born the 6th 

day of the 6th month 1720. 
 
 Joseph the son of Joseph and Hannah TAYLOR was born the 

15th day of the 9th month 1720. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of William and Katherine ROBERTS was 

born the 6th day of the 10th month 1720. 
 
 Edward the son of John and Margaret SNAPE was born the 

13th day of the 11th month 1720. 
 
 Samuel the son of Moses ALEXANDER was born the 9th day of 

the 12th month 1720. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Mary BEESLEY was born the 

26th day of the 8th month 1720. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

13  

 Ann the daughter of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born the 
26th day of the 8th month 1720. 

 
 Sarah the daughter of William and Elianor GABB was born the 

24th day of the 1st month 1720-21, 
 
 Samuel the son of Samuel and Isabell HILL was born the 11th 

day of the 2nd month 1721. 
 
 Edward the son of John and Elizabeth HARRISON was born 

the 13th day of the 3rd month 1721. 
 
 Milliscent the daughter of Conelius and Ann HARRISON was 

born the 24th day of the 3rd month 1721. 
 
 Samuel the son of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born the 

20th day of the 5th month 1721. 
 
 Edward the son of Samuel and Mary HEWSON was born the 

13th day of the 6th month 1721. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Elizabeth GRIMES was 

born the 18th day of the 6th month 1721. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Mary SURMAN was born the 

22nd day of the 8th month 1721. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Richard and Mary LEWIS was born the 

22nd day of the 8th month 1721. 
 
 Lydia the daughter of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER was 

born the 16th day of the 7th month 1722. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Joseph and Hannah TAYLOR was 

born the 24th day of the 8th month 1722. 
 

 Ann the daughter of John and Elizabeth HARRISON was born 
the 26th day of the 10th month 1722. 

 
 Hannah the daughter of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born 

the 2nd day of the 12th month 1722. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of William and Mary SURMAN was born 

the 5th day of the 12th month 1722. 
 
 Samuel the son of Maurice and Sarah VAUGHAN was born the 

11th day of the 1st month 1723. 
 
 Joseph the son of Joseph and Elizabeth MARSH was born the 

14th day of the 2nd month 1723. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Samuel and Isabell HILL was born the 

19th day of the 2nd month 1723. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Mary ASHBY was born the 

28th day of the 2nd month 1723. 
 
 Hannah LEWIS was born the 12th day of the 3rd month 1723. 
 
 Richard the son of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born the 

30th day of the 5th month 1723. 
 
 Samuel the son of Samuel and Mary  HEWSON was born the 

17th day of the 6th month 1723. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of William and Elianor GABB was born 

the 22nd day of the 6th month 1723. 
 
 John the son of John and Elizabeth GRIMES was born the 6th 

day of the 8th month 1723. 
 
 Luke the son of Luke and Mary SHROPSHIRE was born the 

19th day of the 9th month 1723. 



Worcester Meeting  

14  

 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth PEACHEY was 

born the 18th day of the 8th month 1723. 
 
 Elianor the daughter of John and Margaret SNAPE was born 

the 17th day of the 11th month 1723. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of William and Mary BEESLEY was born 

the 18th day of the 11th month 1723. 
 
 Abigail the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth HILL was born 

the 9th day of the 12th month 1690. 
 
 John the son of Robert and Ann SIMKIN was born the 24th day 

of the 2nd month 1723. 
 
 Cornelius the son of Cornelius and Ann HARRISON was born 

the 28th of the 4th month 1724. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER was 

born the 16th day of the 5th month 1724. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Joseph and Hannah TAYLOR was 

born the 28th day of the 9th month 1724. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Robert and Ann SIMKIN was born the 

13th day of the 12th month 1724. 
 
 Mary the daughter of John and Elianor LEWALLIN was born the 

13th day of the 12th month 1724. 
 
 William the son of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born the 11th 

day of the 1st month 1724-25. 
 
 Jonathan the son of Samuel and Isabell HILL was born the 28th 

day of the 1st month 1725. 
 

 Abigail the daughter of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born 
the 31st day of the 5th month 1725. 

 
 Ann the daughter of John and Mary ASHBY was born the 19th 

day of the 7th month 1725. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Richard and Mary LEWIS was born the 

21st day of the 7th month 1725. 
 
 Margery the daughter of Samuel and Mary HEWSON was born 

the 1st day of the 8th month 1725. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of William and Susanna COWLES was born 

the 6th day of the 11th month 1725. 
 
 Josiah the son of Thomas and Elianor FORD was born the 5th 

day of the 2nd month 1726. 
 
 George the son of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER was born 

the 15th day of the 3rd month 1726.  
 
 John the son of John and Frances LAURENCE was born the 

15th day of the 4th month 1726. 
 
 John the son of Samuel and Mary BAYLIES was born the 28th 

day of the 5th month 1726. 
 
 John the son of John and Margret SNAPE was born the 30th 

day of the 10th month 1726. 
 
 Charles the son of Samuel and Elizabeth PEACHEY was born 

the 1st day of the 11th month 1726. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Phillip and Mary HILL was born the 3rd day 

of the 11th month 1726. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

15  

 John the son of William and Hannah FOWLER was born the 
12th day of the 11th month 1726. 

 
 Samuel the son of John and Elizabeth HARRISON was born 

the 11th day of the 2nd month 1727. 
 
 Cornelius the son of Cornelius and Ann HARRISON was born 

the 23rd day of the 5th month 1727. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Mary OVERTON was born the 

23rd day of the 5th month 1727. 
 
 William the son of William and Susanna COWLES was born the 

17th day of the 10th month 1727. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER was 

born the 18th day of the 12th month 1727.  
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Mary ASHBY was born the 

4th day of the 12th month 1727 
 
 Ann the daughter of Robert and Ann SIMKIN was born the 1st 

day of the 2nd month 1728. 
 
 Richard the son of Richard and Mary LEWIS was born the 11th 

day of the 7th month 1728. 
 
 William the son of Silliam and Katherine ROBERTS was born 

the 29th day of the 7th month 1728. 
 
 John the son of John and Mary OVERTON was born the 8th day 

of the 9th month 1728. 
 
 John the son of John and Mary BEADLES was born the 25th 

day of the 10th month 1728. 
 

 Josiah the son of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born the 
5th day of the 7th month 1729. 

 
 Mary the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth PEACHEY was 

born the 26th day of the 2nd month 1722. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of William and Dorothy WIBLIN was born 

the 20th day of the 4th month 1729. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of William and Frances SUTTON was 

born the 13th day of the 10th month 1729. 
 
 William the son of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER was born 

the 14th day of the 11th month 1729. 
 
 Joseph the son of William and Susanna COWLES was born the 

19th day of the 11th month 1729. 
 
 Josiah the son of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born the 

14th day of the 1st month 1729-30. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth PEACHEY was 

born the 24th day of the 6th month 1730. 
 
 Samuel the son of John and Mary OVERTON was born the 12th 

day of the 7th month 1730. 
 
 Thomas the son of Richard and Mary LEWIS was born the 9th 

day of the 8th month 1730. 
 
 Cornelius the son of Cornelius and Ann HARRISON was born 

the 10th day of the 1st month 1730-31. 
 
 Francis the son of John and Mary HODGES was born the 30th 

day of the 1st month 1731. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

16  

 Elizabeth the daughter of William and Dorothy WIBLIN was 
born the 8th day of the 2nd month 1731. 

 
 Sarah the daughter of Thomas and Mary FORD was born the 

11th day of the 4th month 1731. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of William and Susanna COWLES was 

born the 18th day of the 6th month 1731. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER 

was born the 22nd day of the 6th month 1731. 
 
 Ann the daughter of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born 

the 2nd day of the 2nd month 1732. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Griffith and Ann EVANS was born the 28th 

day of the 8th month 1732. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of William and Frances SUTTON was 

born the 23rd day of the 9th month 1732. 
 
 William the son of William and Dorothy WIBLIN was born the 

28th day of the 9th month 1732. 
 
 John the son of William and Susanna COWLES was born the 

26th day of the 10th month 1732. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Samuel and Ann EDWARDS was born the 

12th day of the 12th month 1732. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth PEACHEY was 

born the 24th day of the 1st month 1733. 
 
 Josiah the son of Morris and Sarah VAUGHAN was born the 4th 

day of the 1st month 1725-26. 
 

 Moses the son of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER was born 
the 25th day of the 4th month 1733. 

 
 Ann the daughter of Samuel and Isabel HILL was born the 23rd 

day of the 7th month 1733. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Griffith and Ann EVANS was born the 27th 

day of the 10th month 1733. 
 
 Mary the daughter of William and Dorothy WIBLIN was born the 

21st day of the 12th month 1733. 
 
 Abraham the son of Abraham and Ann LINGHAM was born the 

16th day of the 1st month 1733-34. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of John and Mary HODGES was born the 

22nd day of the 12th month 1733-34. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Humphry and Susannah LOWE was 

born the 29th day of the 5th month 1734. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Elizabeth NEWMAN was born the 

30th day of the 5th month 1734. 
 
 John the son of Samuel and Ann EDWARDS was born the 3rd 

day of the 6th month 1734. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Cornelius and Ann HARRISON was born 

the 16th day of the 6th month 1734. 
 
 Samuel the son of John and Mary OVERTON was born the 12th 

day of the 7th month 1730. (repeat of previous entry) 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of William and Susanna COWLES was 

born the 24th day of the 9th month 1734. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

17  

 James the son of James and Elizabeth PARDOE was born the 
19th day of the 7th month 1735. 

 
 Thomas the son of Humphrey and Susanna LOWE was born 

the 19th day of the 1st month 1735-6 
 
 Ann the daughter of John and Mary HILL was born the 12th day 

of the 3rd month 1736. 
 
 Lydia the daughter of Moses and Hannah ALEXANDER was 

born the 25th day of the 4th month 1736. 
 
 These are to Certify all whom it may Concern that we whose 

Names are hereunto Subscribed were Present at the Birth of 
Julius PALMER the son of Julius PALMER and Hannah his 
Wife, who was Born at their Dwelling-House in the parish of 
Nicholas in the City of Worcester on the 4th day of the 7th month 
in the Year 1736. 

 
 Elizabeth MOUNTFORD Midwife Ann EMMETT 
 Candia CORBIN   Ruth CORBIN 
 Margt MORRIS   Mary PALMER 
 Rachel BLUNT   Mary SALSBUREY 
 
 Samuel the son of Samuel and Elizabeth PEACHEY was born 

the 6th of the 1st month 1736-37. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Willm and Susanna COWLES was born the 

11th  day of the 2nd  month 1737. 
 
 Elizabeth, daughter of George and Eliz: HILL was born the 16th 

day of the 11th month 1737. 
 
 Richard, son of John and Mary HILL was born 6th day of the 1st  

month 1737-8. 
 

 Mary the daughter of Julius and Hannah PALMER was born the 
6th day of the 3rd month 1738. 

 
 William the son of Humphrey and Susanna LOWE was born the 

22nd day of the 3rd month 1738. 
 
 Katherine the daughter of Jno and Elizabeth NEWMAN was 

born the 30th day of 8th month 1738. 
 
 Joseph the son of James and Elizabeth PARDOE was born the 

22nd day of the 10th month 1738. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth CORBYN was born 

the 12th day of the 6th month 1739. 
 
 James the son of William and Susanna COWLES was born the 

18th day of the 6th month 1739. 
 
 Rebecca the daughter of Joseph and Sarah PALMER was born 

the 26th day of the 7th month 1739. 
 
 Mary the daughter of David and Mary BARCLAY was born the 

5th day of the 8th month 1739. 
 
 James the son of William and Susanna COWLES was born the 

18th day of the 6th month 1739. (entry duplicated) 
 
 Richard the Son of Humphrey and Susanna LOWE was born 

the 14th day of the 10th month 1739. 
  
 Mary the daughter of John and Mary HILL was born the 21st day 

of the 10th month 1739. 
  
 Sarah the daughter of Jnr and Sarah ADDIS was born the 10th 

day of the 9th month 1737. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

18  

 Ann the daughter of John and Sarah ADDIS was born the 18th 
day of the 11th month 1739. 

 
 John the son of James and Elizabeth PARDOE was born the 

26th day of 11th month 1739. 
 
 Joshua the son of Joseph and Sarah PALMER was born the 3rd 

day of the11th month 1740. 
 
 William the son of John and Mary RIMINGTON was born the 

12th day of the 11th month about 11 in the Morning 1740. 
 
 Thomas the son of Griffith and Ann EVANS was born the 10th 

day of the 5th month 1738. 
 
 John the son of John and Sarah ADDIS was born the 18th day 

of the 11th month 1741. 
 
 John the son of Samuel and Elizabeth CORBYN was born the 

23rd day of the 4th month 1742. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Julius and Hannah PALMER was born the 

8th day of the 4th month 1742. 
 
 Ann the daughterof Richard and Betty HOLDSHIP was born the 

21st day of the 8th month 1742. 
 
 Susanna, daughter of Humphrey  and Susanna LOWE was 

born the 7th day of the 5th month 1742. 
 
 Thomas POWER, son of Francis and Rebecca POWER was 

born the 4th day of 3rd month 1743. 
 
 Ann ADDIS, daughter of John and Sarah ADDIS was born the 

14th day of 10th month 1743. 
 

 Thomas PALMER son of Julius and Hannah PALMER was born 
the fifth day of the first month 1743. 

 
 Mary ADDIS, daughter of John and Sarah ADDIS was born  the 

15th day of 6th month 1735. 
 
 Sarah, daughter of John and Sarah ADDIS was born the 9th day 

of 10th month 1737. 
 
 Richard the son of John and Candia BURLINGHAM was born 

the 20th day of 7th month 1744. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Samuel and Mare LOWE was born the 

20th day of the 7th month 1744. 
 
 Lydia, daughter of Richard and Betty HOLDSHIP was born the 

19th day of the 3rd month 1745. 
 
 Edmund son of Humphrey and Susah LOWE was born the 15th? 

day of the 4th month 1745? 
 
 John son of John and Candia BURLINGHAM was born the 28th 

day of 11th month 1745. 
 
 Elizabeth, daughter of John and Sarah ADDIS was born the 1st 

day of the 3rd month 1746. 
 
 Hester, daughter of Samuel and Mary LOWE was born the 1st 

day of the 5th month 1746. 
 
 Thomas, son of Richard and Betty HOLDSHIP was born the 

20th day of the 8th month 1746. 
 
 Josiah, son of Richard and Betty HOLDSHIP was born the 17th 

day of the 4th month 1747, 
 



Worcester Meeting  

19  

 Hanley, son of John & Candia BURLINGHAM was born the 15th 
day of the11th month 1747. 

 
 Anne, daughter of Humphery  and Susah LOWE was born the 

27th day of the11th month 1747-8. 
 
 Hannah, daughter of Samuel and Mary EDWARDS was born 

the 23rd day of the 2nd month 1748. 
 
 Henry, son of John and Sarah ADDIS was born the 29th day of 

the 5th month 1748. 
 
 Oliver, son of Samuel and Mary LOWE was born the 12th day of 

the 8th month 1748. 
 
 Samuel, son of Samuel and Mary EDWARDS was born the 29th 

day of the 3rd month 1749. 
 
 Sarah, daughter of John and Candia BURLINGHAM was born 

the 5th day of the 11th month 1749. 
 
 Samuel, son of Julius and Hannah PALMER  was born the 23rd 

day of the 1st month 1749-50. 
 
 Abraham the son of William and Mary ASTON was born the 7th 

day of the 7th month 1750. 
 
 Joseph, son of Timothy and Hannah BEVINGTON was born the 

28th day of the 12th month 1750-51. 
 
 Mary, daughter of Richard and Sarah NEWMAN was born the 

15th day of the 4th month 1751. 
 
 Elizabeth, daughter of Samuel & Mary EDWARDS was born the 

4th day of the 5th month 1751. 
 

 Ephraim GOODERE, son of Moses and Mary GOODERE was 
born the 12th day of the 2nd month 1751. 

 
 Elizabeth, daughter of Humphrey and Susanna LOWE was 

born the 7th day of the 8th month 1751. 
 
 Hannah and Ann, daughters of Timothy and Hannah 

BEVINGTON was born the 9th day of the 5th month 1752. 
 
 William, son of William and Mary ASTON was born the 14th day 

of the 9th month 1752. 
 
 John, son of John and Candia BURLINGHAM was born the 14th 

day of the 1st month 1753. 
 
 Catherine the daughter of Richard and Sarah NEWMAN was 

born the 12th day of the 1st month 1753. 
 
 William the son of John & Elizabeth FOORD was born the 6th 

day of the 2nd month 1753. 
 
 Moses the son of Moses and Mary GOODERE was born the 6th 

day of the 5th month 1753. 
 
 John the son of Julius and Hannah PALMER was born the 8th 

day of the 8th month 1753. 
 
 Thomas Ford HILL the son of George and Elizabeth HILL was 

born the 21st day of the 9th month 1753. 
 
 Mariah the daughter of Richard and Elizabeth HOLDSHIP was 

born the 17th day of the 11th month 1753. 
 
 Katherine the daughter of Samuel and Hannah CORBYN was 

born the 8th day of the 12th month 1753. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

20  

 Samuel the son of Richard and Sarah NEWMAN was born the 
25th day of the 3rd month 1754. 

 
 Timothy the son of Timothy and Hannah BEVINGTON was born 

the 18th day of the 7th month 1754. 
 
 Henery Beerley WILKIN the son of Henery and Mary was born 

the 13th day of the 9th month 1754. 
 
 Jonathan the son of Jonathan and Rebecca STOAKES was 

born the 4th day of the 10th month 1754. 
  
 John the son of John and Elizabeth FOARD was born the 19th 

day of the 11th month 1754. 
 
 William the son of William and Mary ASTON was born the 29th 

day of the 3rd month 1755. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Timothy and Hannah BEVINGTON was 

born the 17th day of the 7th month 1755. 
 
 Candia the daughter of John and Candia BURLINGHAM was 

born the 24th day of the 9th month 1755. 
 
 Lewis the son of Samuel and Rachel OVERTON was born the 

14th day of the 3rd month 1756. 
 
 Matthew the son of Samuel and Mary LOWE was born the 10th 

day of the 4th month 1756. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Moses and Mary GOODERE was born 

the 6th day of the 6th month 1756. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Richard and Sarah NEWMAN was born 

the 5th day of the 9th month 1756. 
 

 Mary the daughter of John and Elizabeth FOORD was born the 
13th day of the 2nd month 1757. 

 
 Mary the daughter of Thomas and Hannah BEESLEY was born 

the 18th day of the 4th month 1757. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Timothy and Hannah BEVINGTON was 

born the 13th day of the 5th month 1757. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of William and Abigail MILES was born 

the 28th day of the 6th month 1757. 
 
 John Southall NEWMAN the son of Richard and Sarah 

NEWMAN was born the 2nd day of the 8th month 1758. 
 
 Mary the daughter of John and Hannah BEESLEY was born the 

14th day of the 9th month 1758. 
 
 Thomas the son of Robert John FOSTER was born the 3rd day 

of the 8th month 1759. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Joseph and Mary GUNN was born the 

10th day of the 10th month 1759. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of John and Elizabeth FOORD was born 

the 7th day of the 12th month 1759. 
 
 Samuel the son of Samuel and Rachel OVERTON was born the 

30th day of the 12th month 1759. 
 
 Handley the son of John and Candia BURLINGHAM was born 

the 11th day of the 7th month 1760. 
 
 Elizabeth, daughter of Richard and Sarah NEWMAN was born 

the 13th day of the 8th month 1760. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

21  

 Mary the daughter of Joseph and Mary GUNN was born the 24th 
day of the 10th month 1760. 

 
 Sophia the daughter of Richard and Betty HOLDSHIP was born 

the 20th day of the 2nd month 1761. 
 
 Joseph the son of Robert and Ann FOSTER was born the 29th 

day of the 4th month 1761. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Henry and Sarah BEESLEY was born 

the 14th day of the 8th month 1761. 
 
 Frances the daughter of Samuel and Rachel OVERTON was 

born the 18th day of the 8th month 1761. 
 
 Elizabeth, daughter of Joseph and Mary GUNN was born the 

15th day of the 3rd month 1762. 
 
 Elizabeth daughter of John and Elizabeth FOORD was born the 

16th day of the 5th month 1762. 
 
 Mary the daughter of Peter YOUNG and Mary his wife was born 

the 23rd day of the 6th month 1762. 
 
 Ann, daughter of Abraham and Elina LINGHAM was born the 

15th day of the 8th month 1762. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Richard and Sarah NEWMAN was born the 

23rd day of the 9th month 1762. 

 
 George the son of Timothy and Hannah BEVINGTON was born 

the 26th day of the 12th month 1762. 
 
 Sarah the daughter of Henry and Sarah BEESLEY was born 

the 22nd day of the 1st month 1763. 
 

 Josiah the son of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born the 
5th day of the 4th month 1763. 

 
 Susanna the daughter of Abraham LINGHAM Jnr and Elina his 

wife was born the 9th day of the 11th month 1763. 
 
 Thomas the son of Moses and Mary GOODERE was born the 

17th day of the 5th month 1764. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Joseph and Mary GUNN was born the 13th 

day of the 7th month 1764. 
 
 John the son of John and Hannah BEESLEY was born the 2nd 

day of the 9th month 1764. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Henry and Sarah BEESLEY was born 

the 12th day of the 10th month 1764. 
 
 Joseph the son of John and Elizabeth FORD was born the 24th 

day of the 10th month 1764. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth THACKWELL 

was born the 4th day of the 2nd month 1765. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Abraham LINGHAM and Elina his wife was 

born the 23rd day of the 4th month 1765. 
 
 Abigail the daughter of Richard and Sarah NEWMAN was born 

the 12th day of the 5th month 1765. 
 
 Judith the daughter of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born 

the 16th day of the 6th month 1764. 
 
 Ann the daughter of Samuel and Rachel OVERTON was born 

the 19th day of the 10th month 1765. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

22  

 Ann the daughter of Henry and Sarah BEESLEY was born the 
4th day of the 4th month 1766. 

 
 Abraham the son of Abraham and Elina LINGHAM was born 

the 20th day of the 10th month 1766. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Candia POMPHREY was born the 

30th day of the 10th month 1766. 
 
 John the son of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born the 

25th day of the 12th month 1766. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Phillip and Phebe OVEN was born the 

13th day of the 9th month 1765. 
 
 Phillip the son of Phillip and Phebe OVEN was born the 22nd 

day of the 4th month 1767. 
 
 Thomas the son of John and Elizabeth FOORD was born the 

15th day of the 4th month 1767. 
 
 Ann the daughter of John and Hannah EDWARDS was born 

the 30th day of the 5th month (N/B Parents not in Unity) 1768. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of John and Candia POMPHREY was 

born the 30th day of the 8th month 1768. 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Timothy and Hannah BEVINGTON was 

born the 1st day of the 1st month 1769. 
 
 Thomas the son of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born the 

26th day of the 12th month 1768. 
 
 Thomas the son of Abraham and Elina LINGHAM was born the 

28th day of the 6th month 1768. 
 

 Ann the daughter of William and Ann DAVIS was born the 10th 
day of the 6th month 1769. 

 
 Jane the daughter of Samuel and Ruth READ was born the 1st 

day of the 10th month 1769. 
 
 Esther LINGHAM the daughter of Abraham LINGHAM and 

Elina his wife was born the 23rd day of the 2nd month 1770. 
 
 Francis the son of Henry and Sarah BEESLEY was born the 

21st day of the 4th month 1770. 
 
 William OVEN the son of Phillip and Phebe Oven was born the 

17th day of the 5th month 1770. 
 
 Robert the son of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born at 

their dwelling house in the parish of Nicholas in the City of 
Worcester on the 12th day of the 12th month 1770. 

 
 Thomas the son of William and Deborah WEBB was born at 

their dwelling house in the parish of Clements on the 13th day of 
the 12th month (in the City of Worcester) 1771. 

 
 William the son of William and Ann DAVIS was born at their 

dwelling house in the parish of Nicholas in the City of Worcester 
on the 30th day of the 12th month 1770. 

 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Candia PUMPHREY was 

born at their dwelling house in the parish of All Saints in the City 
of Worcester on the 4th day of the 3rd month 1771. 

 
 Samuel the son of Ruth and Samuel READ was born at their 

dwelling house in the parish of Clain in the County of Worcester 
on the 26th day of the 3rd month 1771. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

23  

 Ann the daughter of John FORD deceased and Elizabeth his 
wife was born at their dwelling house in the parish of Peters in 
the City of Worcester on the 20th day of the 5th month 1771. 

 
 Elizabeth the daughter of John and Mary BRADLEY was born 

at their dwelling house in the parish of Nicholas in the City of 
Worcester on the 22nd day of the 11th month 1771. 

 
 William the son of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born at 

their dwelling house in the parish of Nicholas in the City of 
Worcester on the 19th day of the 2nd month 1772. 

 
 Ephraim the son of Abraham and Elina LINGHAM was born at 

their dwelling-house in the parish of All Saints in the City of 
Worcester on the 9th day of the 4th month 1772. 

 
 William the son of William and Deborah WEBB was born at 

their dwelling house in the parish called All-Saints in the City of 
Worcester on the 6th day of the 6th month 1772. 

 
 Sarah the daughter of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born 

at their dwelling house in the parish of Nicholas in the City of 
Worcester on the 7th day of the 4th month 1773. 

 
 James MERRIFIELD the son of Benjamin and Elizabeth 

MERRIFIELD was born at their dwelling house in the parish of 
Nicholas in the City of Worcester on the 27th day of the 4th 
month 1773. 

 
 Mary the daughter of John and Candia PUMPHREY was born 

at their dwelling house in the parish called All Saints in the City 
of Worcester on the 5th day of the 5th month 1773. 

 
 Candia POWER daughter of Thomas and Hannah POWER was 

born at their dwelling house in the parish called Peters in the 
City of Worcester on the 9th day of the 6th month 1773. 

 

 Katherine DAVIS Daughter of William and Ann DAVIS was born 
at their dwelling house in the parish called Nicholas in the City 
of Worcester on the 12th day of the 6th month 1773. 

 
 Joseph the Son of John and Mary BRADLEY was born at their 

dwelling house in the parish of Nicholas in the City of Worcester 
on the 20th day of the 9th month 1773. 

 
 Jeffery Bevington LOWE, son of Richard LOWE and Sarah his 

wife was born the 18th day of the 7th month 1774.  Ann 
RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Joseph the Son of Abraham and Elina LINGHAM was born the 

8th day of the 1st month 1774.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 
 
 George the son of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born the 

17th day of the 10th month 1774.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Julius and Mary PALMER was born in 

the parish of Hollen in the City of Worcester the 6th day of the 
3rd month called March 1775.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Thomas Corbyn POWER the son of Thomas and Hannah 

POWER was born in the parish of Peter in the City of Worcester 
the 14th day of the 3rd month, called March 1775.  Ann 
RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 John PUMPHREY son of John and Candia PUMPHREY was 

born in the parish (call’d) Allsaints in the City of Worcester the 
1st day of the 7th month (calle’d) July 1775.  Ann RUSSELL 
Midwife. 

 
 Henry NEWMAN son of Thomas NEWMAN Glover and Sarah 

his wife was born in the parish of Nicholas in the City of 
Worcester the 25th day of the 12th month 1775.  Ann RUSSELL 
Midwife. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

24  

 John MEREFIELD son of Benjamin MEREFIELD Carpet 
weaver and Betty his wife was born in the parish of Nicholas in 
the City of Worcester the 4th day of the 2nd month 1776.  Ann 
RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Jane YOUNG daughter of George YOUNG Land Surveyor and 

Mary his wife was born in the parish of Claines near the City of 
Worcester the 8th day of the 2nd month 1776.  Ann RUSSELL 
Midwife. 

 
 Thomas  READ son of Samuel READ Glover and Ruth his wife 

was born in the parish of Claines near the City of Worcester the 
12th day of the 2nd month 1776.  Henry VAUGHAN JEFFREYS, 
Man. Midwife. 

 
 Hannah PALMER daughter of Julius PALMER Shoemaker and 

Mary his wife was born in the parish of Hellen in the City of 
Worcester the 16th day of the 4th month (called April) 1776.  Ann 
RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 John Freeth EVELEIGH son of William EVELEIGH Corn factor 

and Mary his wife was born in the parish of Clements in the City 
of Worcester the 14th day of the 9th month (called September) 
1776.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Ann HEATH daughter of Joseph HEATH Taylor and Ann his 

wife was born in the parish of St John’s so called in Bedwardine 
in the County of Worcester on the 1st day of the 12th month 
called December 1776.  Ann BOWERS Midwife.   

 (NB Parents not in Unity.) 
 
 Margaret POWER daughter of Thomas POWER Glover and 

Hannah his wife was born in the parish of St Peter so called in 
the City of Worcester on the 2nd day of the 1st month called, 
January 1777.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 

 

 John BRADLEY son of John BRADLEY Tallow Chandler and 
Mary his wife was born in the parish of St Nicholas so called, in 
the City of Worcester on the 16th day of the 1st month called 
January 1777.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Candia PUMPHREY daughter of John PUMPHREY Glover and 

Candia his wife, was born in the parish of Allsaints so called, in 
the City of Worcester on the 5th day of the 3rd month called 
March 1777.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Cornelius ROSS son of Charles ROSS Whitesmith and Sarah 

his wife was born in the parish of St Peter so called, in the City 
of Worcester on the 25th day of the 11th month (called 
November) 1776. 

 (NB The above said Charles and Sarah ROSS are not received 
into Membership in our Society.) 

 
 Thomas LOWE, son of Richd LOWE Glover and Sarah his wife 

was born in the parish of St Nicholas so called in the City of 
Worcester, on the 19th day of the 5th month (called May) 1777.  
Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Thomas NEWMAN son of Thomas NEWMAN Glover and Sarah 

his wife was born in the parish of St Nicholas (so called) in the 
City of Worcester on the 2nd day of the 9th month (called 
September) 1777.  Ann RUSSELL Midwife. 

 
 Richard HEATH son of Joseph HEATH Taylor and Ann his wife 

was born in the parish of St John’s so called in Bedwardine in 
the County of Worcester, on the 29th day of the 12th month 
called December 1777.  Ann BOWERS Midwife. 

 (NB Parents not in Unity.) 
 
 Hannah YOUNG daughter of George YOUNG Land surveyor 

and Mary his wife was born in Angel Lane in the Parish of St 
Nicholas so called in the City of Worcester on the 18th day of 
the 2nd month called February 1778. 



Worcester Meeting  

25  

 
 John the son of Charles and Sarah ROSS was born the 19th 

day of the 2nd month 1778. 
` (Not in Unity) 
 
 John the son of Julius and Mary PALMER was born the 11th 

day of the 4th month 1778. 
 
` Elizabeth the daughter of Thomas and Caroline NEAL was born 

the 14th day of the 5th month 1778. 
` (Not in Unity) 
 
 Sarah the daughter of William and Mary EVELEIGH was born 

the 15th day of the 6th month 1778. 
 
 Joseph the Son of John BURLINGHAM Jnr and Hannah his 

wife was born the 24th day of the 8th month called August 1778. 
 
 Julius the son of John and Candia PUMPHREY was born the 

9th day of the 12th month called December 1778. 
 
 Roger the son of Benjamin and Elizabeth MERREFIELD was 

born the 15th day of the 3rd month called March 1779. 
 
 Kitty the daughter of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born 

the 24th day of the 4th month called April 1779. 
 (NB Parents not in Unity) 
 
 Hannah the daughter of Charles and Sarah ROSS was born the 

28th day of the 4th month called April 1779. 
 (NB Parents not in Unity). 
 
 Richard the son of John BURLINGHAM Jnr and Hannah his 

wife was born the 24th day of the 10th month called October 
1779. 

 

 Thomas the son of Seymer and Elizabeth WHITEHEAD was 
born the 16th day of the 1st month called January 1780. 

 
 George the son of George and Mary YOUNG was born the 28th 

day of the 1st month called January 1780. 
 
 Josiah the son of Julius and Mary PALMER was born the 13th 

day of the 2nd month called February 1780. 
 
 Amelia the daughter of Joseph and Mary BANGHAM was born 

the 17th day of the 3rd month called March 1780. 
 
 Francis the son of William and Mary EVELEIGH was born the 

16th day of the 4th month called April 1780. 
 
 Margaret the daughter of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was 

born the 6th day of the 7th month called July 1780. 
 
 Maria the daughter of Thomas and Sarah NEWMAN was born 

the 29th day of the 7th month called July 1780. 
 
 John the son of John BURLINGHAM Jnr and Hannah his wife 

was born the 19th day of the 11th month called November 1780. 
 
 Abigail the daughter of Seymer WHITEHEAD and Elizabeth his 

wife was born the 8th day of the 2nd month called February 
1781. 

 
 Hannah the daughter of Joseph and Mary BANGHAM was born 

the 23rd day of the 5th month called May 1781. 
 
 Lucy the daughter of John BURLINGHAM Jnr and Hannah his 

wife was born the 9th day of the 1st month called January 1782. 
 
 Ann the daughter of George YOUNG and Mary his wife was 

born the 16th day of the 3rd month called March 1782. 
 



Worcester Meeting  

26  

 Samuel the son of William EVELEIGH and Mary his wife was 
born the 26th day of the 5th month called May 1782. 

 
 Julias the son of Mary PALMER, widow of the late Julias 

PALMER (who died the 25th day of the 1st month called January 
last) was born the 4th day of the 9th month called September 
1782. 

 
 Jane WHITEHEAD, the daughter of Seymer WHITEHEAD and 

Elizabeth his wife, was born the 22nd day of the 12th month 
1782. 

 
 Thomas the son of John BURLINGHAM and Hannah his wife 

was born the 16th day of the 5th month called May 1783. 
 
 Thomas the son of Ephraim GOODERE and Ann his wife was 

born the 7th day of the 7th month called July 1783. 
 
 Josiah the son of John PUMPHREY and Candia his wife, was 

born the 18th day of the 7th month called July 1783. 
 
 Hagger the son of Richard LOWE and Elizabeth his wife was 

born the 20th day of the 8th month called August 1783. 
 
 Maria the daughter of Geo YOUNG and Mary his wife was born 

the 22nd day of the 11th month called November 1783. 
 
 Elizabeth the daughter of Thomas POWER and Hannah his 

wife, was born the 28th day of the 11th month called November 
1783. 

 
 William the son of William EVELEIGH and Mary his wife was 

born the 25th day of the 2nd month called February 1784. 
 
 Susanna the daughter of Seymer WHITEHEAD and Elizabeth 

his wife was born the 27th day of the 2nd month called February 
1784. 

 
 Edwin the son of Joseph THRESHER and Jane his wife was 

born the 18th day of the 5th month called May 1784. 
 
 Richard, the son of Richard LOWE and Elizabeth his wife was 

born the 8th day of the 11th month called November 1784. 
 
 Candia the daughter of John BURLINGHAM and Hannah his 

wife was born the 28th day of the 12th month called December 
1784. 

 
 Thomas BROADBANK, son of Thomas BROADBANK and 

Sarah his wife was born the 27th day of the 4th month called 
April 1785. 

 
 Thos COOKE son of Isaac COOKE and Lois his wife was born 

the 6th day of the 10th month called October 1785. 
 
 William WHITEHEAD, son of Seymer WHITEHEAD and 

Elizabeth his wife was born the 2nd day of the 1st month called 
January 1786. 

 
 John ALLIS son of Jacob ALLIS and Elizabeth his wife was 

born the 8th day of the 4th month called April 1786. 
 
 John Cliffe STRETCH, son of John STRETCH and Elizabeth 

his wife was born the 29th day of the 5th month called May 1786. 
 
 Joseph EVELEIGH son of Willm EVELEIGH and Mary his wife 

was born the 4th day of the 6th month called June 1786. 
 
 Anna LOWE, daughter of Richd LOWE and Elizabeth his wife 

was born the 18th day of the 1st month called January 1787. 
 
 Ann WHITEHEAD, daughter of Seymer WHITEHEAD and 

Elizabeth his wife was born the 7th day of the 3rd month called 
March 1787. 



Worcester Meeting  

27  

 
 Lucy GOODERE daughter of Ephraim GOODERE and Ann his 

wife was born the 26th day of the 3rd month called March 1787 
 
 Lois COOKE, daughter of Isaac COOKE and Lois his wife was 

born the 2nd day of the 8th month called August 1787. 
 
 Abigail STRETCH daughter of John STRETCH and Elizabeth 

his wife was born the 9th day of the 2nd month called February 
1788. 

 
 Hannah BURLINGHAM, daughter of John BURLINGHAM and 

Hannah his wife was born the 10th day of the 2nd month called 
February 1788. 

 
 Mary LOWE daughter of Edmund LOWE and Mary his wife was 

born the 22nd day of the 6th month called June 1788. 
 (NB The parents not in Unity) 
 
 Joseph BANGHAM, son of Joseph BANGHAM and Mary his 

wife was born the 10th day of the 1st month called January 1789. 
 
 John LOWE, son of Richard LOWE and Elizabeth his wife was 

born the 17th day of the 1st month called January 1789. 
 
 Sarah BURLINGHAM, daughter of John BURLINGHAM and 

Hannah his wife was born the 21st day of the 3rd month called 
March 1789. 

 
 Samuel COOKE son of Isaac COOKE and Lois his wife was 

born the 29th day of the 7th month called July 1789. 
 (NB the father not in Unity) 
 
 Maria WHITEHEAD, daughter of Seymer WHITEHEAD and 

Elizabeth his wife was born the 17th day of the 10th month called 
October 1789. 

 

 Edmund LOWE, son of Edmund LOWE and Mary his wife was 
born the 26th day of the 10 month called October 1789. 

 (NB The parents not in Unity) 
 
 Maria BURLINGHAM daughter of John BURLINGHAM and 

Hannah his wife was born the 16th day of the 6th month called 
June 1790. 

 
 Joseph GOODERE son of Ephraim GOODERE and Ann his 

wife was born the 24th day of the 7th month called July 1790. 
 
 Martha BEVINGTON daughter of Timothy BEVINGTON Jnr and 

Sarah his wife, was born the 4th day of the 1st month called 
January 1791. 

 
 William LOWE son of Edmund LOWE and Mary his wife, was 

born the 19th day of the 3rd month called March 1791. 
 (Parents not in Unity) 
 
 Jacob LOWE, son of Richard LOWE and Elizabeth his wife was 

born the 28th day of the 6th month called June 1791. 
 
 John COOKE, son of Isaac COOKE and Lois his wife was born 

the 5th day of the 9th month called September 1791. 
 
 Thomas Bradley STRETCH, son of John STRETCH and 

Hannah his wife was born the 14th day of the 10th month called 
October 1791. 

 
 Elizabeth BOOTH, daughter of Willm BOOTH and Elizabeth his 

wife was born the 15th day of the 10th month called October 
1791. 

 (The Parents not in Unity) 
 
 Hannah EVELEIGH, daughter of Willm EVELEIGH and Mary his 

wife was born the 11th day of the 12th month called December 
1791. 



Worcester Meeting  

28  

 
 Samuel BURLINGHAM, son of John BURLINGHAM and 

Hannah his wife was born the 10th day of the 1st month called 
January 1792. 

 
 Lydia WHITEHEAD, daughter of Seymer WHITEHEAD and 

Elizabeth his wife was born the 27th day of the 3rd month called 
March 1792. 

 
 George BEVINGTON, son of Timothy BEVINGTON Jnr and 

Sarah his wife was born the 16th day of the 8th month called 
August 1792. 

 
 Thomas LOWE, son of Edmund LOWE and Mary his wife was 

born the 19th day of the 4th month called April 179…? 
 
9 Nov 1799 Joseph the son of Joseph FORD Baker and his wife Elizabeth 

was born in the parish of St Peter on the 9th day of the 11th 
month 1799. 

 
19 Apr 1800 John Bradley son of Edmund BARRETT Glover and Elizabeth 

his wife was born in the parish of St Nicholas the 19th day of the 
4th month 1800. 

 
21 May 1800 Edwin son of Samuel DARKE Glover and his wife Hannah was 

born at Tything in the parish of Claines near Worcester on the 
21st day of the 5th month 1800. 

 
24 Jun 1800 Joseph son of Timothy BEVINGTON Jnr Mercer and his wife 

Sarah was born in the parish of All Saints on the 24th day of the 
6th month 1800. 

 
2 Mar 1801 Ann daughter of Ephraim LINGHAM Baker and his wife Lucy 

was born in the parish of St Martins in the City of Worcester on 
the 2nd day of the 3rd month 1801. 

 

21 Mar 1801 John the son of Joseph FORD Baker and his wife Elizabeth 
was born in the parish of St Peter on the 21st day of the 3rd 
month 1801. 

 
23 Apr 1801 Lydia daughter of Josiah HOLDSHIP and his wife Mary was 

born in the parish of St Helen on the 23rd day of the 4th month 
1801. 

 
14 Apr 1801 Samuel Baker son of Stanley PUMPHREY Glove Manufacturer 

and his wife Ann was born in the parish of St Andrew on the 
14th day of the 4th month 1801. 

 
12 May 1801 Martha daughter of Edmund BARRETT Glover and Elizabeth 

his wife was born in the parish of St Nicholas the 12th day of the 
5th month 1801. 

 
01 Jul 1801 Caroline daughter of John BRADLEY Glover and his wife Maria 

was born in the parish of All Saints on the 1st day of the 7th 
month 1801. 

 
07 Feb 1802 Rebecca daughter of Timothy BEVINGTON Jnr Mercer and his 

wife Sarah was born in the parish of All Saints on the 7th day of 
the 2nd month 1802. 

 
10 Jun 1802 Thomas son of Stanley PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Ann 

was born in the parish of St Andrew on the 10th day of the 6th 
month 1802. 

 
11 Dec 1802 Samuel the son of Joseph FORD Baker and his wife Elizabeth 

was born in the parish of St Peter on the 11th day of the 12th 
month 1802. 

 
30 Dec 1802 William son of Edmund BARRETT Glover and Elizabeth his 

wife was born in the parish of St Nicholas in the City of 
Worcester on the 30th day of the 12th month 1802. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

29  

2 Feb 1803 William Dolphin son of Ephraim LINGHAM Baker and his wife 
Lucy was born in the parish of St Martin in the City of Worcester 
on the 2nd day of the 2nd month 1803. 

 
07 Jun 1803 Susanna daughter of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Mary was born in the parish of St Alban on the 7th day of the 6th 
month 1803. 

 
09 Sep 1803 John son of John BRADLEY Glover and his wife Maria was 

born in the parish of All Saints on the 9th day of the 9th month 
1803. 

 
26 Feb 1804 Jeffery son of Samuel DARKE Glover and his wife Hannah was 

born in the parish of St Nicholas on the 26th day of the 2nd 
month 1804. 

 
03 Mar 1804 James son of Stanley PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Ann 

was born in the parish of St Andrew on the 3rd day of the 3rd 
month 1804.. 

 
16 Mar 1804 Thomas the son of Joseph FORD Baker and his wife Elizabeth 

was born in the parish of St Peter on the 16th day of the 3rd 
month 1804. 

 
27 May 1804 Ann daughter of Richard BURLINGHAM Jnr Glover and his wife 

Mary was born in the parish of St Peter on the 27th day of the 5th 
month 1804. 

 
03 Sep 1804 George son of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Mary was 

born in the parish of St Alban on the 3rd day of the 9th month 
1804. 

 
02 Oct 1805 John the son of William DAVIES Glover and his wife Elizabeth 

was born at Leech Street in the parish of St Hellen, Tewkesbury 
on the 2nd day of the 10th month 1805. 

 

13 Dec 1805 Stanley son of Stanley PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Ann 
was born in the parish of St Andrew in the City of Worcester on 
the 13th day of the 12th month 1805. 

 
21 Feb 1806 Mary Ann daughter of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Mary was born in the parish of St Alban on the 21st day of the 
2nd month 1806. 

 
30 Nov 1806 George Ensoll the son of Joseph FORD Baker and his wife 

Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Peter on the 30th day of 
the 11th month 1806. 

 
15 Sep 1806 Frederick the son of Richard FARDON Glover and his wife Ann 

was born at Leech Street in the parish of St Helen on the 15th 
day of the 9th month 1806. 

 
12 Jun 1807 Candia daughter of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Mary 

was born in the parish of St Alban on the 12th day of the 6th 
month 1807. 

 
05 Mar 1808 Samuel Alexander son of Thomas BURLINGHAM Glover and 

his wife Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Martin on the 5th 
day of the 3rd month 1808. 

 
24 Nov 1808 Lucy daughter of Samuel DARKE Glover and his wife Hannah 

was born in the parish of St Nicholas on the 24th day of the 11th 
month 1808. 

 
15 Mar 1809 Sarah daughter of William DAVIES Glover and his wife 

Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Martin on 15th day of the 
3rd month 1809. 

 
05 Apr 1809 Rebecca daughter of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Mary was born in the parish of St Alban on the 5th day of the 4th 
month 1809. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

30  

3 May 1809 Hannah daughter of Richard FARDON Glover and his wife Ann 
was born at Sansom Fields in the parish of St Nicholas on the 
3rd day of the 5th month 1809. 

 
09 Oct 1809 Thomas son of Thomas BURLINGHAM Glover and his wife 

Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Peter on the 9th day of the 
10th month 1809. 

 
6 Mar 1810 Joseph son of William DAVIES Glover and his wife Elizabeth 

was born in the parish of St Martin on the 6th day of the 3rd 
month 1610. 

 
4 May 1810 Thomas son of Robert NEWMAN and his wife Ann was born at 

Claines near Worcester on the 4th day of the 5th month 1810. 
 
10 May 1810 Ann daughter of Stanley PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Sarah was born in the parish of St Alban on the 10th day of the 
5th month 1810. 

 
12 Oct 1810 Deborah daughter of Edmund DARBY deceased (late of 

Coalbrookdale, Shropshire) and his wife Lucy was born at Rose 
Hill in the parish of St Martin on the 12th day of the 10th month 
1810. 

 
24 Jan 1811 Catherine daughter of Thomas BURLINGHAM Glover and his 

wife Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Peter on the 24h day 
of the 1st month 1811. 

 
01 Aug 1811 Hannah Cowles daughter of John PUMPHREY Jnr Glover and 

his wife Mary was born in the parish of St Alban on the 1st day 
of the 8th month 1811. 

 
22 Mar 1812 Samuel son of William DAVIES Glover and his wife Elizabeth 

was born in the parish of St Martin on the 22nd day of the 3rd 
month 1812. 

 

30 Mar 1812 Thompson son of Stanley PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 
Sarah was born in the parish of St Andrew on the 30th day of 
the 3rd month 1812. 

 
21 Nov 1812 Samuel son of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Mary was 

born in the parish of St Alban on the 21st day of the 11th month 
1812. 

 
06 Feb 1813 Elizabeth daughter of Thomas BURLINGHAM Glover and his 

wife Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Peter on the 6th day 
of the 2nd month 1813. 

 
06 Jan 1814 Rebecca daughter of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Mary was born in the parish of St Nicholas on the 6th day of the 
1st month 1814. 

 
 
12 Jan 1814 John son of Richard FARDON Glover and his wife Ann was 

born in the parish of St Nicholas on the 12th day of the 1st month 
1814. 

 
03 Mar 1814 Maria daughter of William SPRIGGS Draper and his wife 

Martha was born in the parish of All Saints on the 3rd day of the 
3rd month 1814. 

 
13 Mar 1814 Robert son of Humphrey FARR Shoemaker and his wife Sarah 

was born in the parish of St Peter on the 13th day of the 3rd 
month 1814. 

 
8 Jun 1814 Sarah daughter of Stanley PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Sarah was born in the parish of St Andrew on the 8th day of the 
6th month 1814. 

 
02 Mar 1815 Thomas Bradley son of Thomas Bradley STRETCH 

Schoolmaster and his wife Hannah was born at Lowesmere in 
the parish of St Martin on the 2nd day of the 3rd month 1815. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

31  

25 Mar 1815 John son of Thomas BURLINGHAM Glover and his wife 
Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Peter on the 25th day of 
the 3rd month 1815. 

 
31 May 1815 John son of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Mary was 

born in the parish of St Peter on the on the 31st day of the 5th 
month 1815. 

 
10 Aug 1815 Henry son of Julius PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Lydia was 

born at Kenwick (sic) Road in the parish of St Clement on the 
10th day of the 8th month 1815. 

 
19 Jan 1816 Martha Anna daughter of William SPRIGGS Draper and his wife 

Martha was born in the parish of All Saints on the 19th day of 
the 1st month 1816. 

 
18 Jul 1816 James son of John PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Mary was 

born in the parish of St Peter on the 18th day of the 7th month 
1816. 

 
17 Sep 1816 Charles son of Humphrey FARR Shoemaker and his wife Sarah 

was born in the parish of St Peter on the 17th day of the 9th 
month 1816. 

 
31 Jan 1817 Hannah daughter of Julius PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Lydia was born in the parish of St Martin on the 31st day of the 
1st month 1817. 

 
4 Feb 1817 William son of Josiah PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Rebecca was born at London Road in the parish of St Peter on 
the 4th day of the 2nd month 1817. 

 
01 May 1817 John son of Thomas Bradley STRETCH Schoolmaster and his 

wife Hannah was born at Sansome Fields in the parish of St 
Nicholas on the 1st day of the 5th month 1817. 

 

24 Jun 1817 Rebecca daughter of William NOTT Shoemaker and his wife 
Ann was born at Swinehead Green in the parish of St Martin on 
the 24th day of the 6th month 1817. 

 
25 Aug 1817 Elizabeth daughter of John PUMPHREY Jnr Glover and his wife 

Mary was born in the parish of St Peter on the 25th day of the 8th 
month 1817. 

 
13 Nov 1817 Joseph son of Thomas BURLINGHAM Glover and his wife 

Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Peter on the 13th day of 
the 11th month 1817. 

 
16 Feb 1818 Hester Savory daughter of William SPRIGGS Draper and his 

wife Martha was born in the parish of All Saints on the 16th day 
of the 2nd month 1818. 

 
13 Mar 1819 Lydia daughter of William SPRIGGS Draper and his wife 

Martha was born in the parish of All Saints on the 13th day of 
the 3rd month 1819. 

 
31 May 1819 John son of Julius PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Lydia was 

born in the parish of St Martin on the 31st day of the 5th month 
1819. 

 
19 Jun 1819 Charles son of Josiah PUMPHREY Glover and his wife 

Rebecca was born at London Road in the parish of St Peter on 
the 19th day of the 6th month 1819. 

 
21 Nov 1819 Sarah Ann daughter of Samuel BURLINGHAM Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Martha was born at Commandery in 
the parish of St Peter on the 21st day of the 11th month 1819. 

 
26 Feb 1820 Phebe daughter of Thomas Bradley STRETCH Schoolmaster 

and his wife Hannah was born at Sansome Fields in the parish 
of St Nicholas on the 26th day of the 2nd month 1820. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

32  

24 Dec 1820 James son of Josiah PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Rebecca 
was born at Rainbow Hill, Claines on the 24th day of the 12th 
month 1820. 

 
17 May 1821 Martha daughter of Samuel BURLINGHAM Boot and Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Martha was born at Commandery in 
the parish of St Peter on the 17th day of the 5th month 1821. 

 
25 Jun 1821 William son of William SPRIGGS Draper and his wife Martha 

was born in the parish of All Saints on the 25th day of the 6th 
month 1821. 

 
30 July 1821 Louisa daughter of Thomas BURLINGHAM Glover and his wife 

Elizabeth was born at Sidbury Street in the parish of St Peter on 
the 30th day of the 7th month 1821. 

 
02 July 1822 Henry son of Thomas Bradley STRETCH Schoolmaster and his 

wife Hannah was born at Sansome Fields in the parish of St 
Nicholas in the on the 2nd day of the 7th month 1822. 

 
15 Aug 1822 Richard son of Isaiah CARVER Shoemaker and his wife Ann 

was born at Bath Road in the parish of St Peter on the 15th day 
of the 8th month 1822. 

 
05 Mar 1823 Josiah son of Josiah PUMPHREY Glover and his wife Rebecca 

was born at Rainbow Hill, Claines on the 5th day of the 3rd 
month 1823. 

. 
18 Sep 1823 Edward son of Samuel BURLINGHAM Boot and Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Martha was born in the parish of St 
Peter on the 18th day of the 9th month 1819. 

 
26 Feb 1824 Ann daughter of Isaiah CARVER Shoemaker and his wife Ann 

was born in the parish of St Martin on the 26th day of the 2nd 
month 1824. 

 

3 Jul 1824 Eliza daughter of Thomas GILKES Traveller and his wife 
Elizabeth was born in the parish of St Martin on the 3rd day of 
the 7th month 1824, 

 
17 Jul 1824 Jane Pemberton daughter of Jonathan FARDON Salt Proprietor 

and his wife Jane was born at Droitwich, Worcestershire on the 
17th day of the 7th month 1824. 

 
12 Aug 1824 Caroline daughter of James PACE Ironmonger and his wife 

Mary was born in the parish of All Saints in the City of 
Worcester on the 12th day of the 8th month 1824. 

 
26 Nov 1824 Nathaniel son of Nathaniel MILES Tea Dealer and his wife 

Candia was born in the parish of St Swithin on the 26th day of 
the 11th month 1824. 

 
21 Oct 1825 Edmund son of Edmund LOWE Glover and his wife Mary was 

born in the parish of St Nicholas on the 21st day of the 10th 
month 1825. 

 
31 Oct 1825 Edward Handley son of Samuel BURLINGHAM Boot and Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Martha was born in the parish of St 
Peter on the 31st day of the 10th month 1825. 

 
17 Feb 1826 Esther daughter of Humphrey PUGH Skinner and his wife 

Sophia was born at Park Street, London Road in the parish of 
St Martin on the 17th day of the 2nd month 1826. 

 
07 Sep 1826 Ella Theresa daughter of Nathaniel MILES Tea Dealer and his 

wife Candia was born in the parish of St Swithin on the 7th day 
of the 9th month 1826. 

 
03 Dec 1827 Sarah daughter of John BRADLEY Jnr Maltster and Sarah his 

wife was born in the parish of St Nicholas the 3rd day of the 12th 
month 1827. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

33  

06 Apr 1828 Edward Leader son of Edward Leader WILLIAMS Ironmonger 
and his wife Sarah was born in the parish of St Helen, 
Worcester the 6th day of the 4th month 1828. 

 
13 Aug 1828 Anna daughter of Thomas PUMPHREY Glove Factor and his 

wife Rachel was born at Palace Row in the parish of St Alban, 
Worcester on the 13th day of the 8th month 1828. 

 
15 Nov 1828 Mary Gulson daughter of Samuel BURLINGHAM Boot and 

Shoe Manufacturer and his wife Mary was born at Rose Hill 
Place, London Road, in the parish of St Martin on the 15th day 
of the 11th month 1828. 

 
22 Mar 1829 Sarah Edington daughter of Edward Leader WILLIAMS 

Ironmonger and his wife Sarah was born at High Street in the 
parish of St Helen in the City of Worcester the 22nd day of the 
3rd month 1828. 

 
28 Mar 1829 Albert son of Nathaniel MILES Tea Dealer and his wife Candia 

was born in the parish of St Swithin, Worcester on the 28th day 
of the 3rd month 1829. 

 
5 Jul 1829 William Penn son of William Penn FOSTER and his wife Ann 

was born in the parish of St John on the 5th day of the 7th month 
1829. 

 
16 Nov 1829 Gulson son of Samuel BURLINGHAM Boot and Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Mary was born at Rose Hill Place, 
London Road, in the parish of St Martin on the 16th day of the 
11th month 1829. 

 
08 Mar 1830 Caroline daughter of John BRADLEY Jnr Maltster and Sarah 

his wife was born in the parish of St Martin, Rose Hill, 
Worcester the 8th day of the 3rd month 1830. 

 

30 Jun 1830 George Richardson son of Thomas PUMPHREY Tallow 
Chandler and his wife Rachel was born at Britannia Square, 
Claines on the 30th day of the 6th month 1830. 

 
08 Mar 1831 Anna daughter of SAMUEL BURLINGHAM Boot and Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Mary was born at Rose Hill Place, in 
the parish of St Martin on the 8th day of the 3rd month 1831. 

 
12 Mar 1831 Benjamin son of Edward Leader WILLIAMS Ironmonger and his 

wife Sarah was born at High Street in the parish of St Helen, 
Worcester the 12th day of the 3rd month 1831. 

 
20 June 1831 Theodore son of Nathaniel MILES Tea Dealer and his wife 

Candia was born in the parish of St Helen, Worcester on the 
20th day of the 6th month 1831. 

 
04 Sep 1831 Newman son of John BRADLEY Jnr Maltster and Sarah his 

wife was born at Rose Hill in the parish of St Martin, Worcester 
on the 4th day of the 9th month 1827. 

 
01 Dec 1831 Mary Ann daughter of John HUNT Clerk or Porter and his wife 

Maria was born at Bath Row in the parish of St Peter, 
Worcester on the 1st day of the 12th month 1831. 

 
26 Jun 1832 Helen daughter of Edward Leader WILLIAMS Ironmonger and 

his wife Sarah was born at High Street in the parish of St Helen, 
Worcester on the 26th day of the 6th month 1832. 

 
09 Sep 1832 Thomas son of Thomas PUMPHREY Tallow Chandler and his 

wife Rachel was born at Britannia Square, Claines, on the 9th 
day of the 9th month 1832. 

 
26 Mar 1833 Hebdomus son of Nathaniel MILES Tea Dealer and his wife 

Candia was born in the parish of St Helen, Worcester on the 
26th day of the 3rd month 1833. 

 



Worcester Meeting  

34  

11 May 1833 Lucy Elizabeth daughter of Stanley PUMPHREY Jnr Tallow 
Chandler and Mary his wife was born at Cross in the parish of 
St Nicholas, Worcester on the 11th day of the 5th month 1833. 

 
04 Aug 1833 Esther Beavington daughter of Henry WHITING Umbrella 

Maker and his wife Mary was born in the parish of St Helen, 
Worcester on the 4th day of the 8th month 1833. 

 
28 Aug 1833 Susan daughter of SAMUEL BURLINGHAM Boot and Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Mary was born at Rose Hill Place, 
London Road, in the parish of St Martin on the 28th day of the 
8th month 1833. 

 
22 Jan 1834 Henry son of John HUNT Porter and his wife Maria was born at 

Brunswick Place, Park Street, in the parish of St Peter, 
Worcester on the 22nd day of the 1st month 1834. 

 
26 Mar 1834 Mary Ann daughter of James BISSELL Baker and his wife 

Sophia was born at Easy Row, in the parish of Claines near  
Worcester on the 26th day of the 3rd month 1834. 

 
 
5 Apr 1834 Alfred son of Edward Leader WILLIAMS Ironmonger and his 

wife Sarah was born at Bromwick Cottage in the parish of St 
Johns, Worcester on the 5th day of the 4th month 1834. 

 
17 Dec 1834 Henry son of Nathaniel MILES Tea Dealer and his wife Candia 

was born in the parish of St Helen, Worcester on the 17th day of 
the 12th month 1834. 

 
19 Dec 1834 Robert Alfred son of Robert YOUNG Ironmonger and his wife 

Eliza was born at Moor Street, Claines on the 19th day of the 
12th month 1834. 

 
18 Feb 1835 Mary Anna daughter of Stanley PUMPHREY Jnr Tallow 

Chandler and his wife Mary was born at Cross in the parish of 
St Nicholas, Worcester on the 18th day of the 2nd month 1835. 

 
19 Feb 1835 John Bradley son of Samuel BURLINGHAM Boot and Shoe 

Manufacturer and his wife Mary was born at Rose Hill Place, 
London Road, in the parish of St Martin on the 19th day of the 
2nd month 1835. 

 
07 Apr 1835 Mary Alice daughter of Henry WHITING Umbrella Maker and 

his wife Mary was born at High Street in the parish of St Helen, 
Worcester on the 7th day of the 4th month 1835. 

 
24 Apr 1835 Edwin son of Jeffery DARKE Shopkeeper and his wife Frances 

was born at Green Hill Place in the parish of St Peter on the 
24th day of the 4th month 1835. 

 
27 Aug 1835 Henry son of Edward Leader WILLIAMS Ironmonger and his 

wife Sarah was born at Bromidge Cottage in the parish of St 
Johns, Worcester on the 27th day of the 8th month 1835. 

 
26 Jan 1836 James son of James BISSELL Baker and his wife Sophia was 

born at Easy Row, in the parish of Claines, Worcester on the 
26th day of the 1st month 1836. 

 
20 Feb 1836 Mary Tyler daughter of William DAVIES Jnr and his wife Ann 

was born at Silver Street in the parish of St Martin on the 20th 
day of the 2nd month 1836. 

 
16 Dec 1836 Lucy daughter of Henry WHITING Umbrella Maker and his wife 

Mary was born at High Street in the parish of St Helen, 
Worcester on the 16th day of the 12th month 1836. 

 
2 Feb 1837 Emma daughter of Jeffery DARKE Shopkeeper and his wife 

Frances was born at Green Hill Place in the parish of St Peter 
on the 2nd day of the 2nd month 1837. 

 
21 Feb 1837 Theophilus son of Edward Leader WILLIAMS Ironmonger and 

his wife Sarah was born at Bromidge Cottage in the parish of St 
Johns, Worcester on the 21st day of the 2nd month 1837. 



Worcester Meeting  

35  

 
2 Apr 1837 Ellen daughter of Jonathan FARDON Salt Manufacturer and his 

wife Deborah was born at The Firs, Stoke Prior, Worcestershire 
on the 2nd day of the 4th month 1837. 

 
5 Jun 1837 William Eaton son of Thomas BROWN Stone Mason and his 

wife Mary was born at Copenhagen Street in the parish of St 
Andrew on the 5th day of the 6th month 1837. 

 
07 Jun 1837 Mary Jane daughter of William SPARKES Ironmonger and his 

wife Mary was born at High Street in the parish of St Swithin on 
the 7th day of the 6th month 1837. 

 
28 Jun 1837 Theophilus son of Nathaniel MILES Tea Dealer and his wife 

Candia was born in the parish of St Helen, Worcester on the 
28th day of the 6th month 1837. 

 
 
 



Worcester Meeting  

36  

Index 
 
ACHELLY ......................................................................................................................... 4 

ADAMS ............................................................................................................................. 1 

ADDIS ................................................................................................................ 17, 18, 19 

ALEXANDER ..............................................................................4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 

ALLIBON................................................................................................................... 2, 3, 4 

ALLIS ............................................................................................................................. 26 

ASHBY ......................................................................................................... 12, 13, 14, 15 

ASTON ..................................................................................................................... 19, 20 

BANGHAM ................................................................................................................ 25, 27 

BARCLAY ....................................................................................................................... 17 

BAYLIES ............................................................................................................... 9, 10, 14 

BEADLES ....................................................................................................................... 15 

BEARDSLY ....................................................................................................................... 1 

BEDDOW .......................................................................................................................... 8 

BEESLEY ......................................................................................... 11, 12, 14, 20, 21, 22 

BERNARD ........................................................................................................................ 2 

BEVINGTON ..................................................................................... 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28 

BIGGS .............................................................................................................. 2, 3, 4, 5, 9 

BOOTH ........................................................................................................................... 27 

BOURNE ...................................................................................................................... 1, 2 

BOWERS ........................................................................................................................ 24 

BRADLEY ......................................................................................... 23, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33 

BROADBANK .................................................................................................................. 26 

BURLINGHAM .................................... 11, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 

CATTERAL ....................................................................................................................... 9 

CATTERALL ................................................................................................................. 7, 8 

COOKE..................................................................................................................... 26, 27 

CORBIN .................................................................................................. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17 

CORBYN ............................................................................................................ 17, 18, 19 

COWLES ...................................................................................................... 14, 15, 16, 17 

COX ................................................................................................................................. 8 

DAVIS....................................................................................................................... 22, 23 

EDWARDS .......................................................................................................... 16, 19, 22 

EMMETT......................................................................................................................... 17 

EVANS ..................................................................................................................... 16, 18 

EVELEIGH .................................................................................................... 24, 25, 26, 27 

EVETT .............................................................................................................................. 8 

FINCHER ...................................................................................................................... 3, 4 

FOARD ........................................................................................................................... 20 

FOORD ......................................................................................................... 19, 20, 21, 22 

FORD .................................................................... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 21, 23, 28, 29 

FOSTER ............................................................................................................. 20, 21, 33 

FOWLER ........................................................................................................................ 15 

GABB ....................................................................................................................... 12, 13 

GOODERE .............................................................................................. 19, 20, 21, 26, 27 

GOULD ................................................................................................... 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 

GOWBARNE ................................................................................................................. 3, 4 

GRIMES ............................................................................................................. 11, 12, 13 

GUNN ....................................................................................................................... 20, 21 

HAFORD ........................................................................................................................... 3 

HARRISON ........................................................................3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 

HARTLAND ................................................................................................................... 7, 8 

HEATH ........................................................................................................................... 24 

HEWSON ...................................................................................................... 11, 12, 13, 14 

HILL .......................................................... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19 

HITCHINS ..................................................................................................................... 3, 5 

HODGES .................................................................................................................. 15, 16 

HOLDSHEEP .................................................................................................. 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 

HOLDSHIP .................................................................................................... 18, 19, 21, 28 

JONES ................................................................................................................. 2, 4, 5, 6 

KNIGHT .................................................................................................................. 2, 3, 11 

LANSET ............................................................................................................................ 9 

LAURENCE ..................................................................................................................... 14 

LEWALLIN ...................................................................................................................... 14 

LEWIS ................................................................................................................ 13, 14, 15 

LINGHAM.......................................................................................... 16, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29 

LOWE .................................................................. 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 32 

MARSH ............................................................................................................... 11, 12, 13 

MEREFIELD .................................................................................................................... 24 

MERREFIELD ................................................................................................................. 25 

MERRIFIELD ................................................................................................................... 23 

MILES ..................................................................................................... 20, 32, 33, 34, 35 

MILLS ............................................................................................................................... 9 

MINCE .......................................................................................................................... 4, 5 

MORLEY ....................................................................................................................... 3, 4 

MORRIS ......................................................................................................................... 17 



Worcester Meeting  

37  

MOUNTFORD ................................................................................................................. 17 

NEAL .............................................................................................................................. 25 

NEWMAN .................................... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30 

NOXON ................................................................................................................ 6, 7, 8, 9 

OLIVER ................................................................................................................ 9, 10, 11 

OSBORNE ................................................................................................................ 6, 7, 8 

OVEN ............................................................................................................................. 22 

OVERTON .................................................................................................... 15, 16, 20, 21 

PACE ................................................................................................... 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 32 

PALMER ......................................................................................17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26 

PANLIN......................................................................................................................... 7, 8 

PARDOE...................................................................... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18 

PEACHEY ..................................................................................................... 14, 15, 16, 17 

PITT ................................................................................................................................. 1 

POMPHREY .................................................................................................................... 22 

POWER ........................................................................................................ 18, 23, 24, 26 

PRICE .......................................................................................................................... 2, 3 

PUMPHREY ................................................... 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 

READ ....................................................................................................................... 22, 24 

REEVES ....................................................................................................... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 

REYNOLDS ...................................................................................................................... 1 

RIMINGTON .................................................................................................................... 18 

ROBERTS ........................................................................................... 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 15 

ROBINSON ....................................................................................................................... 3 

ROSS ....................................................................................................................... 24, 25 

RUSSELL ................................................................................................................. 23, 24 

SALISBURY .............................................................................................................. 10, 12 

SALSBUREY ................................................................................................................... 17 

SHROPSHIRE ........................................................................................................... 11, 13 

SIMKIN ............................................................................................................... 12, 14, 15 

SMITH .............................................................................................................................. 1 

SNAPE ..................................................................................................................... 12, 14 

STAFFORD ................................................................................................................... 7, 8 

STANTON ................................................................................................................. 1, 2, 3 

STEPHENS ....................................................................................................................... 1 

STOAKES ................................................................................................................. 10, 20 

STRETCH ............................................................................................... 26, 27, 30, 31, 32 

SURMAN ........................................................................................................................ 13 

SUTTON ................................................................................................................... 15, 16 

TAYLOR ................................................................................................... 7, 11, 12, 13, 14 

THACKWELL .................................................................................................................. 21 

THRESHER .................................................................................................................... 26 

TOMKINS.......................................................................................................................... 2 

TOOMER .......................................................................................................................... 3 

VASTON ............................................................................................................. 10, 11, 12 

VAUGHAN .......................................................................................... 5, 10, 11, 13, 16, 24 

WAIGHT ............................................................................................................. 1, 4, 9, 10 

WAIT ................................................................................................................................ 1 

WALKER ....................................................................................................................... 2, 3 

WALL ............................................................................................................................... 7 

WARING ........................................................................................................................... 3 

WEBB ....................................................................................................................... 22, 23 

WESTON .......................................................................................................................... 1 

WHITEHEAD ................................................................................................. 25, 26, 27, 28 

WIBLIN ..................................................................................................................... 15, 16 

WILKIN ........................................................................................................................... 20 

WOOD ...................................................................................................................... 5, 6, 7 

YOUNG .................................................................................................. 21, 24, 25, 26, 34 

 


